

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DARRYL CHALMERS, DARREN CONNORS,
GLENN MENDEZ, JAMES NOVA,
FATIMA Q. ROSEMOND, and AFSCME
DISTRICT COUNCIL 37 LOCAL 2507,

Plaintiffs,

And

BRANDEN BOWMAN and SEBASTIAN STACK,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

Case No. 20 Civ. 3389 (AT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' REVISED MOTION
FOR PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS**

Cyrus Mehri
Michael Lieder
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC
2000 K Street NW, Suite 325
Washington, DC 20006

Robert J. Valli, Jr.
Sara Wyn Kane
Matthew L. Berman
Valli Kane & Vagnini LLP
600 Old Country Road, Suite 519
Garden City, NY 11530

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Chalmers, Connors,
Mendez, Nova, Rosemond, Local 2507
and Proposed Damages Class*

Walter Meginniss
Jessica Harris
Max Utzschneider
Gladstein, Reif & Meginniss LLP
39 Broadway, Suite 2430
New York, NY 10006

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Bowman, Stack,
and Proposed Pay Class Adjustment*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Case Investigation and Initiation (through May 1, 2020) 1

 B. Oppositions to the City’s Motions to Dismiss. 3

 C. Discovery and Resolution of Discovery-Related Disputes 3

 D. Settlement Negotiations 4

 E. Communications with Plaintiffs and Class Members 5

 F. Intervention of Pay Adjustment Plaintiffs 5

III. ARGUMENT 6

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , No. 3:01-CV-2361 (JBA), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202717 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2018)	9
<i>Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-3124 (MDG), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44548 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)	10
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207 (JGK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79679 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010)	9
<i>Flores v Anjost Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1531 AT, 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)	6, 9
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Companies, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016)	8, 9
<i>Knox v John Varvatos Enterprises Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), <i>aff'd sub nom. Chaparro v John Varvatos Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 21-446-CV, 2021 WL 5121140 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021)	8, 9
<i>In re Libor-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , Master File No. 1:11-md-2262-NRB ECF Case, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53229 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2023)	10
<i>Manley v. Midan Rest. Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1155916 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)	8, 9
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)	6
<i>Romero v. v. La Revise Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)	8, 9
<i>Torretto v. Donnelley Fin. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02667-GHW, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5440 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2023)	10

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....8, 9
